CHAPTER 421.

[H. F. No. 891.]

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE ABSTRACT CLERK OF RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The office of abstract clerk of Ramsey county, as now actually existing in said county, is hereby recognized and declared to be a separate and distinct office from the office of register of deeds of said county, and the election of said abstract clerk by the board of county commissioners of the county of Ramsey, is hereby confirmed and ratified, and the said abstract clerk of said county heretofore elected by said board, on the fifth (5th) day of March, A. D. eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), is hereby legalized, and the person so elected declared to be said abstract clerk for the period of two (2) years thereafter, and until his successor is appointed and qualified.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 422.

[H. F. No. 1161.]

AN ACT REQUIRING ESTABLISHMENTS EMITTING STEAM WITHIN CERTAIN LIMITS IN THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, TO PROVIDE FOR THE CONDENSATION OF THE SAME, AND PRESCRIBING A PEN-ALTY FOR FAILURE TO MAKE SUCH PROVISION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all manufacturing and other establishments using steam power within the city of Saint Paul are hereby required within thirty (30) days after the passage of this act to provide sufficient and suitable means or appliances for the condensation of the steam escaping therefrom.

SEC. 2. Any business manager or managing officer of any manufactory or other establishment using steam power as aforesaid and refusing or neglecting to comply with the provisions of section one (1) of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall on conviction thereof be liable to a fine of not less than ten (10) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars for each and every day that such establishment shall remain without such appliance. *Provided*, that